
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Stronger City 
Economy Scrutiny 
Panel 
10 September 2020 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Via Microsoft Teams (Virtual Meeting) 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Christopher Haynes (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
 

Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Martin Stevens 
Tel/Email martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Scrutiny Office, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies  
 [To receive any apologies for absence].   

 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 12) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record].   

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes].   

 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
5 Project Relight  
 [To receive a presentation from the Director of Regeneration on the areas that fall 

within the remit of the Panel relating to Project Relight].   
 

6 Future Work Programme  
 [For Scrutiny Panel Members to discuss a future Work Programme for the Panel].   

 

7 Future Meeting Dates  
 The future meeting dates of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel are as follows:  

 
12 November 2020 at 6pm 
 
21 January 2021 at 6pm 
 
18 March 2021 at 6pm 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 5 February 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Udey Singh (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley 
 

 
In Attendance 
Cllr Harman Banger (Portfolio Holder – City Economy) 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre (Portfolio Holder – Education and Skills) 

 
 

Employees  
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes) 

Charlotte Johns (Director of Strategy) 

Ian Fegan (Director of Communications and External Relations) 

Richard Lawrence (Director of Regeneration) 

Isobel Woods (Head of Enterprise) 

Heather Clark (Manager Strategic Project Funding) 

Paula Warrilow (Head of Organisational Development and Apprenticeships) 

Richard Nicklin (City Investment Manager) 

Jai Ghai (ICT Services Business Manager) 

 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Asha Mattu, Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
and Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman.   
 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN and Cllr Craig Collingswood apologised in advance for 
their intention of leaving the meeting early.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for City Economy apologised in advance as it was his intention 
to leave the meeting early.    
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record.   
 
Cllr Philip Bateman asked for the assumed new housing capacity of Wolverhampton 
City Centre to be recorded in the minutes. This was provided by the Director of 
Regeneration as follows: - 
 
4556 homes up to 2038, or 240 homes per year (Urban Capacity Review Update 
2019).  This includes a windfall allowance of 550 homes (30 per year) for vacant 
upper floor conversions - in line with trends in recent years.  In total, 950 new homes 
were completed in the City Centre during 2006-19, or 73 homes per year on average. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising.   
 

5 Wolverhampton Digital Infrastructure Strategy 
The Digital Innovation Champion, Councillor Beverley Momenabadi gave a 
presentation to the Panel on the Wolverhampton Digital Infrastructure Strategy.  She 
commented that the Council was committed to future proofing the Digital 
Infrastructure within the City.  One of the ways to do this was through the rollout of 
full fibre.  She spoke about bringing 5G to the City, which operated at a speed ten 
times quicker than 4G.  5G had the potential to deliver services more efficiently.  The 
demand for greater digital connectivity was accelerating.  She cited the example of 
businesses increasingly using the software package, Microsoft Teams.  This 
package had the ability to allow you to connect to colleagues in a different way.  It 
had an instant messaging service and could facilitate conference and video calls, 
which meant less in person meetings were needed.  5G would allow more mobility 
for businesses and using a package like Microsoft Teams could transform the way a 
business worked.  
 
The Digital Innovation Champion stated that a study had been completed by 
Regeneris in January 2018.  Their study had predicted that over 15 years full fibre 
would
[...]
il 
was able to determine what the correct priorities were of the strategy, particularly 
given there was a small response to the consultation.  The Digital Innovation 
Champion responded that Officers were well informed and were not powering ahead 
blinkered.  The Officers had setup a Digital Infrastructure Programme Board working 
alongside Highways and Regeneration, to reduce the amount of disruption.  The 
Director of Strategy commented that in addition to the formal consultation there was 
a broader engagement period including the pre-decision process and engagement 
with organisations like West Midlands 5G.  The strategy was formulated on a very 
strong business case including a strong economic case.  The ongoing dialogue and 
consultation would be with the development of the use cases.  Digital Infrastructure 
was an enabler of how the Council Plan was delivered and this could include 
changes to the way services were delivered.  In September 2019, the Chair of 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

WM5G, Igor LePrince had commented that there was no 5G in some internationally 
known major cities such as Paris and Munich, but there was in Wolverhampton.    
 
The Director for Communications and External Relations commented that 5G was 
critical to the connectivity of the City and would help to give Wolverhampton a 
competitive advantage in the future.  Wolverhampton was further advanced in this 
area than some of the neighbouring cities in the West Midlands.  5G could form an 
important part of marketing and branding the City in the future.   
 
The Panel expressed their thanks to the Digital Innovation Champion and the 
Officers supporting the work of Digital Innovation within the City.          
 

6 Scrutiny Review of Apprenticeships 
The Portfolio Holder for Education and Skills introduced a report on apprenticeships.  
He stated that in Germany you would not find a major manufacturing industry that 
didn’t have someone with an Engineering degree on the Board of Directors.  The 
education system in the UK had been for a long time dominated with a view of the 
importance of a classical education, rather than a practical focus.  The pressure to 
achieve a target of 50% of all young people attending University had negatively 
affected apprenticeships.  The Government had started to listen about the 
importance of practical learning.  Through the work of the Scrutiny review and the 
ongoing work subsequently, the Local Authority and the City of Wolverhampton as a 
whole had benefited.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Education and Skills commented that the Local Authority 
now spent all of its apprenticeship levy.  The authority was increasing its 
apprenticeships and were working with organisations within Wolverhampton to try 
and ensure people had the opportunity to learn on the job and be certificated.  
Apprenticeship co-ordinators had been allocated to all the Local Authority schools in 
Wolverhampton.  A City Apprenticeship Group had been established.  They were 
also supporting Managers with the Council to look at whether a suitable 
apprenticeship was the best way to fill a vacancy.  He believed this was the right 
approach in conjunction with a more supportive recruitment process.                
 
The Head of Organisational Development and Apprenticeships gave a presentation 
to the Scrutiny Panel.  A copy of the slides are attached to the signed minutes.  
Some of the main points were as follows: - 
 

 Across the City there were 104 different apprenticeship standards being used 
with businesses.  

 

 The Council had increased its 2016/17 offer of level 4 sector apprenticeship 
standards to a current offer of 27 from level 2 -6. 
 

 The level of qualifications to undertake apprenticeships had been revised. 
 

 The age ranges for people undertaking apprenticeships at the Council was 
monitored compared to the rest of the City.   
 

 The Council had setup the tools to become an exemplar employer.  The pay 
scale had been improved, information for managers and the recruitment 
process had been improved.  

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

 The Council was utilising apprenticeship standards to upskill current 
employees.  
 

 Apprenticeship standards were made up of two parts, Learning and 
Knowledge training and End Point Assessment. 
 

 Level 2 and Level 3 apprenticeship standards could be started without a 
formal English and Maths qualification. 
 

 With any apprenticeship standard the apprentice had to achieve the level 2, 
English and Maths qualification prior to the End Point Assessment.  
 

 If a person had recorded a special educational need they would be able to 
undertake a level 2 or level 3 apprenticeship and achieve entry level English 
and Maths at the End Point Assessment.   
 

 For people undertaking a level 4 and 5 apprenticeship there would be an 
expectation that they hold a level 2 in English and Maths when recruited onto 
the programme.    
 

 There had been an increase in the apprenticeship levy spend, which had 
increased to £614,398 compared to £105,752 in 2017/18.   
 

 The Council had undertaken levy transfers.  To date the Council had 
supported Wolverhampton Homes and 2 academies. Linking with the WMCA.   
 

 In 2018/19 there were 3.06% of the workforce undertaking apprenticeships 
compared to 1.58% in 2017/18.  The public sector target of 2.3% had been 
exceeded.   
 

 There would be a new Apprenticeship 2020 project working with specialist 
suppliers and internal services.   
 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills asked for his personal thanks for the 
work of the Head of Organisational Development and Apprenticeship to be recorded. 
 
Members shared some of their own personal experiences with apprenticeships.   
 
A Member of the Panel stressed the importance of helping people with learning 
disabilities to reach their potential, if they wished to undertake an apprenticeship.   
 
There was a discussion about Small and Medium Enterprise Businesses (SME).  The 
Head of Enterprise remarked that 95% of businesses were an SME in 
Wolverhampton.  They had been targeting 250 SME’s as part of an engagement 
project.  The Head of Organisational Development and Apprenticeships added that a 
number of SMEs had attended the City Apprenticeship Group breakfast sessions.     
 

7 Marketing 
The Director of Communications and External Relations introduced a briefing note on 
Marketing.  The briefing note had been specifically requested by the Chair of the 
Panel, Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman, following the presentation on the City Brand at the 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

previous Panel meeting.  She had asked how the work on branding had fitted into the 
wider plan of marketing activity and where were the areas of competitive advantage 
and USPs (Unique Selling Points) that the City wished to promote.  The note 
highlighted the fact that the work by the Council on marketing the City was a work in 
progress.  There were many elements to the plan and it was very much a partnership 
arena.  They were working closely with the West Midlands Growth Company on their 
regional work.   
 
The Director of Communications and External Relations commented that it was a key 
time for the City.  There was the ongoing regeneration of the City Centre and other 
areas.  Regional interest was developing in the area due to the Commonwealth 
Games in 2022.  The success of the Wolverhampton Wanderers Football Club was 
bringing national and international profile to the City.  There was also a developing 
cultural offer around the British Arts Show coming to the City next year, which he felt 
would be a very significant event.  It was key to pull together a framework along with 
associated propositions.  The draft framework outlined in the briefing note was 
audience focused. They were looking to build some performance measures.   
 
Th
[...]
ty. 

 Final research to be delivered on 28 February 2020.  This was intended to be 
brought to the Scrutiny Panel in the future.   

 
A short video was shown showcasing the mechanisms and collateral used to attract 
investment in Wolverhampton.       
 
A Member of the Panel commented that he did not like the video that had been 
shown, he thought the presenter did not give the right performance.  There were not 
enough Sims walking around the City.  He referred to paragraph 2.4 of the Marketing 
Briefing note, which cited the work of Philip Kotler.  Philip Kotler was personally 
known to the Member and he believed that he would tell the Council, not to invite 
people to a banquet if there is no food, as the next time you invite them, no one will 
attend, even if the food was then plentiful.  He believed the City needed to be fixed 
before people were invited.  It was not a question of marketing, it was a question of 
promotion.  He believed the Council needed to focus on its inward investment, rather 
than FDI (Foreign Direct Investment).     
 
A Member of the Panel remarked that they believed Wolverhampton needed a new 
hotel and conference centre.  There were two decent hotels in Wolverhampton, the 
Mount and the Ramada, but neither of them were located in the City Centre.  He 
believed the City needed a Marriot Court House. This would be a four-star hotel in 
the Magistrates Court.  It would of course require the Magistrates to move into 
another building.  There were many free office spaces above empty and allocated 

Page 10



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

shops in Wolverhampton, yet the Council was still continuing to build more office 
capacity.  He thought if the City was not going to use the free office space, then it 
was better to knock them down and build something that would attract people to the 
City.   
 
The Member of the Panel commented that the City of Birmingham had invested 
heavily in new hotels.  The Council had started b
[...]
.  The Vice-
Chair of the Panel in the Chair asked the Director of Regeneration to contact the 
Member separately to arrange a meeting.   
 
The Vice-Chair of the Panel in the Chair, commented that it was clear that Members 
wanted Officers to be more proactive in trying to attract a new hotel to the City.  It 
was also clear that the Council needed to showcase more of the activity that was 
already taking place, such as Wednesfield’s involvement in the Britain in Bloom 
competition.  The Director of Regeneration commented that many of the 
conversations taking place with hotel chains and other investors were commercially 
sensitive.   He was happy to provide an update on current activity at a meeting in the 
future.   
 
A Member of the Panel asked about the significant investment, which he had heard 
for many years.  He wanted to know how many contracts had actually been signed.  
He thought that if they had been signed, there should have been vast construction 
work taking place across the City.   He commented that his daughter’s friends all left 
the City to go to University and didn’t return to live in Wolverhampton.  If they did 
come back to visit friends and family, they would go out for the night in Birmingham.  
It was a good test to see if this would change.   
 
A Panel Member remarked that it was a political imperative to improve the City.  He 
understood commercial sensitivity, but he did not want that to prevent the City 
improving.  He therefore suggested establishing a sub-group to look at the issues 
and to give political direction to strategising the investment of the City into the future.  
The Scrutiny Officer commented that the Panel could make a recommendation to 
Scrutiny Board to consider setting up such a group.  The proposal would however 
have to be seconded and voted on by the Panel.  It was agreed that the matter would 
be discussed at the next meeting of the Panel, when more Members were in 
attendance, under matters arising 
 

9 Work Plan 
 
Resolved: That the Scrutiny Work Programme be agreed.   
 
The meeting closed at 8:30pm.   
 

Page 12


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 10 September 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Christopher Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur (Chair) 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
 

 
In Attendance 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Portfolio Holder for City Economy) 

 
 

Employees 
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes) 
Richard Lawrence (Director of Regeneration) 
Heather Clark (Strategic Projects and Funding Manager / Digital Co-ordinator) 
Isobel Woods (Head of Enterprise) 
Joanne Keatley (Head of Adult Education) 
Liam Davies (Head of City Development) 
Julia Cleary (Scrutiny and Systems Manager) 
Earl Piggott-Smith (Scrutiny Officer) 

 

  
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jonathan Yardley.   
 
An apology for absence was received from the Portfolio Holder for Education and 
Skills, Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre.   
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 February 2020 were approved as a 
correct record.   
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.   
 

5 Project Relight 
The Director of Regeneration gave a presentation on the Directorate’s response to 
Covid-19 and the plans for “Relighting our City.” With respect to the Directorate’s 
response to Covid-19 the update focused on Planning, Enterprise and Skills, Adult 
Education and City Development.  On the “Relighting Our City” aspect the focus was 
on Connected City and other activities undertaken during the pandemic. 
 
The Director of Regeneration stated that during the course of the pandemic to date 
there had been an overall rise in planning applications, the Council’s Planning 
Service performance had been unaffected by Covid-19.  The comparable figures 
compared to previous years were as follows: - 
 
Applications received July – August  
 
2018 – 269 
2019 – 274 
2020 – 287 
 
The increasing number of planning applications was positive as it was an indicator of 
future jobs, homes and investment.  They were processing the applications 
effectively working from home and had received many compliments.  Planning 
Committees were taking place virtually online. 
 
The Director of Regeneration presented a slide on Business and Employment.  All 
engagement and delivery had been moved online.  The authority had successfully 
paid out £44.9 million of grants to a collective total of 4,247 businesses.  They had 
launched an online portal called ‘Wolves in Business’ which could direct businesses, 
in any sector, to the correct level of support.  In August alone, the Business Support 
helpline had received 7,120 calls.  Ten grants had been awarded for Aim for Gold – 
ERDF (European Regional Development Fund) SME (Small and Medium Sized 
Enterprises) Support Package, to businesses who had adapted to access new 
markets as result of Covid-19.  Since lockdown had commenced in March, the 
Council had supported in the creation of 800 new jobs.  84 residents had been 
supported into employment since March using the Wolves at Work Programme.  The 
Twitter feed for Wolves at Work had seen on average 8,000 views per week.   
 
The Director of Regeneration stated that Culture and Libraries fell within his area of 
responsibility.  The library function had seen a vast rise in E-books / audio available 
(13,888) and also 3,934 downloads.  Online reading and story sessions had been 
delivered.  They had also reintroduced the home delivery service through the 
Citizens Advice Bureau in August.  They were currently reviewing the reopening of 
the library service in line with Covid-19 safety measures.  Any reopening would be 
phased.  The Art Gallery had created considerable online content and downloadable 
family packs for school holidays.  The Art Gallery, Bantock and the Archive had re-



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

opened in July with Covid-19 safety measures in place.  The Art Gallery 
improvement project had however been paused due to Covid-19.   
 
The Director of Regeneration presented a slide on adult education.  They had been 
able to enrol students remotely and there had been an increase in content available.  
An online course offer had been developed.  Nine new courses were available to 
support residents with mental health, employment and study skills development.  
They were hoping to introduce face to face learning in September in line with the 
Department for Education guidance.  They were planning to capitalise on the 
innovation and development achieved during lockdown and develop a Digital 
Transformation Strategy.   
 
The Director of Regeneration presented a slide on the subject matter of City 
Development.  He stated that during the lockdown period there had been an increase 
in interest from the developer and investor market.  A number of current schemes 
had been paused, but he was pleased they had now all restarted.  Phase one of the 
Interchange project was now complete and opened in May 2020.  Phase two of the 
project was currently underway and would include the demolition of the remaining 
station building.  The development of the i9 building had been paused.  The Council 
had however worked with the developer Ion and the contractor Grahams and 
construction was now progressing.  The Civic Halls project had also been paused 
due to Covid-19, but site works had recommenced following a 12-week suspension 
with the contractor Willmott Dixon.  Piling works had been completed in August 2020. 
 
The Director of Regeneration remarked that during the lockdown period the Council 
had submitted bids for the Future High Street Fund (FHSF).  They were hoping to 
have a response from Government back in September on their proposed £23 million 
bid to support, primarily public realm improvements in the City Centre West area.  
The Council on behalf of the Towns Fund Board had submitted a bid for up to £48 
million in July to transform the City Centre, Bilston and Wednesfield.  They hoped to 
have a response from Government by the end of October.  The bid aimed to support 
education and skills and better enterprise culture through the City Learning Quarter, 
National Brownfield Institute, 5G application accelerator and Wolves at Work 
employment programme. 
 
The Director of Regeneration presented a slide on “Relighting Our City.” The concept 
of “Relighting our City,” was structured around five key areas.  These were:- 
 

 Support people who need us most 

 Create more opportunities for young people 

 Support our vital businesses 

 Generate more jobs and learning opportunities 

 Stimulate vibrant high streets and communities 
 

The five key areas were supported by three cross cutting themes, “Climate Focused”, 
“Driven by Digital” – “Connected City and Fair and Inclusive Environment”. 
 
The Scrutiny and Systems Manager presented some slides on the Connected City 
cross cutting theme which had been agreed for the Scrutiny Panels at the meeting of 
Scrutiny Board on Tuesday, 14 July 2020.  This meant that connectivity and digital 
considerations were to be considered as part of all items added to the Work 
Programme.  Outcomes and recommendations from all the Scrutiny Panels would 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

then be fed back to Scrutiny Board to unify into one comprehensive report based on 
the Connected City theme.  The report and any recommendations could then be 
submitted to Cabinet for consideration.  She referred to the Digital Divide, which 
Covid-19 had highlighted more issues than had previously been realised.  She cited 
figures of 59,000 Wolverhampton citizens not having access to basic digital skills and 
35,000 citizens having not been online in the last three months.  Only 52% of the 
workforce had the necessary digital skills for work.   
 
The Scrutiny and Systems Manager stated that in the context of a stronger city 
economy, the question was how we used and engaged connectivity and digital to 
help with the following :- 
 

 Generate more jobs and learning opportunities 

 Help people into work 

 Future proof the economy 

 Build skills for the future 

 Grow vital local businesses  

 Stimulate vibrant high streets and communities 

 Drive investment in communities 

 Reimagine our highstreets 

 Enhance the cultural offer of the city to connect with a wider audience 
 
The Director for Regeneration presented some slides on the work they had been 
undertaking as a Directorate to support the Connected City agenda.  The first slide 
related to Adult Education.  Some of the highlights were 
 

 Increased digital skills and learning opportunities by 52% from 109 ICT 
qualifications in 2019 to 168 in 2020. 

 Over 60% of students would have a digital literacy assessment leading to an 
appropriate educational response to improve and develop their digital skills. 

 At enrolment, a digital capacity assessment would be undertaken.  A 
hardware and / or data loan would follow for those in need and where 
resources permitted. 

 Increased blended learning opportunities were planned across the curriculum 
to support and enhance face to face learning. 

 The impact of the measures would be assessed using student voice / surveys.   
 
The Director of Regeneration presented a slide on the Connected City Theme 
relating to Business and Employment. The highlights were: - 
 

 All engagement had moved online. 

 Wolves in Business – website with advice and guidance had enabled the 
Council to reach a wider audience. 

 Webinars had been presented by businesses in the city on recovery, adapting 
and coping during Covid-19. 

 Grant applications were all managed online. 

 They were preparing a CRM (Customer Relationship Management) system to 
assist business relationships. 

 Engagement with residents had moved online, this had highlighted the 
challenges with digital access. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 Let’s Talk Jobs – An online discussion with employers, talking about new 
ways of working and current vacancies.  

 
The Director of Regeneration with reference to the Arts and Libraries commented 
that website engagement had increased from April to July by 35%.  Facebook likes 
and Twitter followers had also increased.  The online offer to schools for Autumn 
2020 was being produced.  He was pleased to report that 184 people had signed up 
to the Virtual Librarian Service in the four weeks since it was launched.  They had 
also undertaken a Digital Story Time, which had received over 800 views.  “We 
select, you collect” service had been launched, which had received over 1500 
enquiries.   
 
The Director of Regeneration presented a slide on the Connected City theme in 
relation to City Development.  The i9 building had received wired scored Gold 
accreditation.  This accreditation scheme was a commercial real estate rating 
scheme that empowered landlords to understand, improve, and promote their 
buildings’ digital infrastructure and connectivity.  Discussions with prospective 
developers and investors were now taking place virtually. They were progressing 
Memorandum of Understandings with some developers who were keen to enter the 
City.  All profile raising was taking place virtually including the Business Breakfast 
and Business Week.  The acquisition of Qualcast Road as part of Canalside South 
had taken place virtually.   
 
A Panel Member stressed the importance of climate change and the importance of 
taking this into consideration when Scrutiny Panels looked at items.  They added that 
the libraries being closed had prevented some people having access to digital 
resources that they would ordinarily obtain from visiting the library.  The Director of 
Regeneration responded that they were looking at the phased re-opening of library 
services.  The Head of Enterprise added that Wolverhampton Homes had an 
initiative called “Click Start”, which offered IT training and support for 10 weeks.  
They were currently securing further equipment for the project.   
 
A Member of the Panel asked a question regarding adult education availability for 
people suffering with mental health issues.  The Head of Adult Education responded 
that the general environment of adult education was supportive of people with mental 
health issues.  There was also a programme called “Like Minds,” for people with low 
to moderate mental health issues.  People were referred onto this programme by 
mental health practitioners.  The primary medium was arts and crafts.  Each person 
assessed their mental health at the start and at the end of the programme to see if 
there had been any improvement.  There was some excellent case studies of how 
the programme had resulted in a positive impact on a person’s life.       
 
The Portfolio Holder for City Economy paid tribute to all the staff who had worked to 
keep people safe, and to restart projects.  He also praised all the work that had taken 
place in obtaining and distributing grant funding.  He regarded libraries as being key 
to the community, when they were safe to re-open, they would do so.  The uptake in 
e-books had shown the importance of digital in the library service.  He stressed the 
necessity of the Wolves at Work Project which was helping people back into work.   
 
A Member of the Panel asked about footfall and vibrancy in the City Centre in the 
Covid and post Covid world.  The Director of Regeneration responded that the 
“Relighting our City” project was key, this was all about repositioning the City in the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

new era.  The five pillars to the strategy were central to creating vibrancy in the City 
Centre.  Getting people back into work and working with the business community to 
stimulate investment in the City Centre was key to ensuring vibrancy moving forward.  
There was also opportunity for residential development within the City Centre.  The 
Portfolio Holder added that the Council needed to plan how the City Centre could 
evolve in the Covid era and he suggested it as a potential topic area for scrutiny in 
the future. 
 
   
 

6 Future Work Programme 
The Scrutiny and Systems Manager gave a short presentation on the future Work 
Programme for the Scrutiny Panel.  She listed some questions, included in the 
presentations slides, which were good to consider when considering items for the 
Work Programme.   She detailed the remit of the Panel which included: - 
 

 Enterprise and Skills 

 City Development 

 Visitor Economy 

 Adult and Cultural Learning 

 Economic Inclusion 

 Service Development 
 
The Scrutiny and Systems Manager detailed the new approach to Scrutiny which 
included a Connected City theme for the remainder of the municipal year.  She then 
went through the Work Programme items for the remainder of the year.   
 
The Scrutiny Officer stated that the Work Programme was very much a live 
document and Members could contact either the Chair or himself throughout the year 
to suggest items for the Panel to consider.   
 
The Director for Regeneration commented that he was happy to bring regular 
updates on the general activity of the Directorate to the Scrutiny Panel.   
 
A Member of the Panel stressed the vital nature of the remit of the Panel including 
the visitor economy, which was so important to the City.  He hoped that the Scrutiny 
Panel could focus some of its time on this area in the future.   
 
Members of the Panel praised the work of Officers during the Covid-19 crisis.   
 

7 Future Meeting Dates 
The Chair confirmed the future meeting dates of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny 
Panel as follows:- 
 
12 November 2020 at 6pm 
21 January 2021 at 6pm 
18 March 2021 at 6pm 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7:06pm.   
 


